Dr. Marta Pérez, Board Member

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 19-005 OF

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, RECOGNIZING G. HOLMES BRADDOCK SENIOR HIGH

SCHOOL'S GIRLS' CROSS COUNTRY TEAM

COMMITTEE: ACADEMICS, INNOVATION, EVALUATION & TECHNOLOGY

LINK TO STRATEGIC

BLUEPRINT: INFORMED, ENGAGED AND EMPOWERED STAKEHOLDERS

The girls' Cross Country Team at G. Holmes Braddock Senior High School concluded another magnificent season this year. The Lady Bulldogs finished as District Champions and topped that by winning the Regional Championships. This qualified them to compete in Tallahassee in December.

They attained the highest place at the state level by any school in Miami-Dade County, finishing sixth out of a field of 24 qualifying teams. This is only the fifth time in the school's history that the girls' team qualified to compete at the state level. Rebecca Bergnes led the way for the team by placing 25th overall in a field of 181 runners.

In spite of the many injuries suffered throughout the season, the Lady Bulldogs endured, managing a podium finish in each race. These students devoted countless hours in preparation for these events without any impact to their academics. The Lady Bulldogs averaged a GPA of more than 3.60. This includes a course load in programs such as Cambridge, iPrep, Advanced Placement, and/or Dual Enrollment classes.

The members of the team and their coaches, Mr. Carlos Cano and Mr. Alex Shaw, are to be commended for their dedication to athletics and academics, along with the parents who provided support. They proudly represent G. Holmes Braddock Senior High School with honor and distinction.

ACTION PROPOSED BY DR. MARTA PÉREZ:

That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve Resolution No. 19-005 of The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, recognizing the achievements of the Girls' Cross Country Team at G. Holmes Braddock Senior High School.

Replacement B-7

RESOLUTION NO. 19-005 OF THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, RECOGNIZING G. HOLMES BRADDOCK SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL'S GIRLS' CROSS COUNTRY TEAM

WHEREAS, the girls' Cross Country Team at G. Holmes Braddock Senior High School concluded another magnificent season this year. The Lady Bulldogs finished as District Champions and topped that by winning the Regional Championships. This qualified them to compete in Tallahassee in December; and

WHEREAS, they attained the highest place at the state level by any school in Miami-Dade County, finishing sixth out of a field of 24 qualifying teams. This is only the fifth time in the school's history that the girls' team qualified to compete at the state level. Rebecca Bergnes led the way for the team by placing 25th overall in a field of 181 runners; and

WHEREAS, in spite of the many injuries suffered throughout the season, the Lady Bulldogs endured, managing a podium finish in each race. These students devoted countless hours in preparation for these events without any impact to their academics. The Lady Bulldogs averaged a GPA of more than 3.60. This includes a course load in programs such as Cambridge, iPrep, Advanced Placement, and/or Dual Enrollment classes: and

WHEREAS, the members of the team and their coaches, Mr. Carlos Cano and Mr. Alex Shaw, are to be commended for their dedication to athletics and academics, along with the parents who provided support. They proudly represent G. Holmes Braddock Senior High School with honor and distinction.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve Resolution No. 19-005 of The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, recognizing the achievements of the Girls' Cross Country Team at G. Holmes Braddock Senior High School.

A copy of this resolution is placed in the permanent records of this Board.

Presented this sixteenth day of January, A.D. 2019

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CHAIR	
	CHAIR